NSW State Comp 2008 Results

September 6-7 2008
Sponsored by ISB
Organised by Stuart Upton & Philip Crossley

162 Entries
Best Brewer Barry Cranston
Best Beer of Show Darren Robinson

Category 1 - Low alcohol (4 entries)
Judged by Lindsay Sbrana, Les Wever, James Daniel

Barry Cranston Scottish Light 60/- 1 115
Scott Simpson English Ordinary Bitter 2 96

Barry Cranston English Ordinary Bitter 3 83.5
Stephen Wright English Ordinary Bitter 50.5

Category 2 - British & Irish Ale (14 Entries)
Judged by Grant Moss, Jon Shiner, Craig Miller

Peter Wadey English ESB 1 111.5
Barry Cranston Scottish Export 80/- 2 110
Michael Meissner Scottish Heavy 70/- 3 109.5
Philip Crossley English Spec/Best Bitter (1) 106.5
Brian O'Gallagher English Extra Special Bitter 104.5
Josh Hardie Extra Special Bitter 104
Barry Cranston English Special Bitter 100.5
Phil Barker English Best Bitter 97.5
Michael Meissner English Pale Ale 92
Grant Burnett Scottish Export 80/- 92
Philip Crossley English Spec/Best Bitter (2) 91
Cameron Peake English Pale Ale 82
Tony Moy Scottish Heavy 70/- 82
Robert Symons Irish Red Ale 63

Category 3 - Pale Ale (25 Entries)
Judged by Michael Meissner, Lee Wilton, Barry Cranston, Grant Moss, James Daniel,
Brett Thompson

Paul Lunney English IPA 1 122.5
Barry Cranston English IPA 2 116.5
Cameron Peake English IPA 3 113
Philip Lindsay Australian Pale Ale 112.5
Luke Williams English IPA 108

Michael Meissner American Pale Ale 105.5



Cameron Peake
Tim Davis

Grant Moss
Geoff White

Phil Barker
Darren Robinson
Ben Bassett
Barry Cranston
Rod Campbell
Michael Kelly
Michael Meissner
Martin Smyrk
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Mat Gray

Ben Bassett
Josh Hardie
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American Pale Ale
Australian Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
Australian Pale Ale
American IPA
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale

Category 4 - Dark Ale (12 Entries)
Judged by Martin Smyrk, Jon Shiner, Keith Grice

Grant Moss
Barry Cranston

James Daniel & Jeremy Lang
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Category 5 - Stouts (12 Entries)

Robust Porter
American Brown
Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Australian Dark
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American Brown
Robust Porter
Brown Porter
Robust Porter
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Robust Porter

Judged by Lindsay Sbrana, Craig Miller, Les Wever

Peter Wadey
Barry Cranston
Karl Riseborough
Barry Cranston
Chris Trigg
Scott Simpson
Peter Symons
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Ben Bassett
Sunny Browning
Duane Wright

Dry Stout

Foreign Extra Stout (1)
Oatmeal Stout
Foreign Extra Stout (2)
Australian/Foreign Extra
Oatmeal Stout

Sweet Stout
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Sweet Stout
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84
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Tony Moy

Australian/Foreign Export

Category 6 - Strong ale (10 Entries)
Judged by Jon Shiner, Gavin Abfalter, Les Wever

Darren Robinson
Tony Moy

James Daniel & Jeremy Lang

Barry Cranston
Peter Symons
Peter Wadey
Philip Crossley

Michael Meissner

Barry Cranston
Peter Symons

Imperial India Pale Ale 1
Old Ale (English Strong) 2
Imperial India Pale Ale 3
Strong Scotch Ale

Imperial IPA

Strong Ale

Russian Imperial Stout
American Barleywine
Imperial IPA

Russian Imperial Stout

Category 7 - Pale Lager (21 Entries)
Judged by Michael Meissner, Martin Smyrk, Keith Grice, Barry Cranston, Trevor

Harris, Gavin Abfalter

Rod Campbell
Scott Simpson

Michael Meissner

Cameron Peake
Duane Wright
Grant Burnett
Michael Kelly
Barry Cranston
Ryan Stieger
Michael Kelly
Ricky Smith
Grant Moss
Craig Miller
Robert Symons
Ryan Stieger
Andre Heher
Grant Burnett
Jon Shiner
Peter Wadey
Andre Heher
Laurie Murphy

Premium Australian Lager 1
Classic American Pils 2
Bohemian Pilsner 3

Premium Australian Lager
Munich Helles
Munich Helles

Aus Pale Lager (2)
Munich Helles
German Pilsner (2)
Aus Pale Lager (1)
German Pilsner
Dortmunder Export
German Pils
Bohemian Pils
German Pilsner (1)
Bohemian Pilsner
German Pilsner
German Pils
Munich Helles
Dortmunder Export
Australian Lager

Category 8 - Dark Lager (13 Entries)
Judged by Philip Crossley, Trevor Harris, Melanie Sbrana

Darren Robinson
Grant Moss
Barry Cranston
Scott Simpson
Brett Spunner

Schwarzbier 1
Vienna Lager 2
Munich Dunkel 3

Schwarzbier
Munich Dunkel

60.5

118.5
116
115
112.5
105.5
99.5
98

96
85.5
64

125.5
109.5
104
100.5
97

97
95.5
95
94.5
93

93

89
83.5
815
77.5
76
73.5
73.5
70

69
39.5

123
107
106.5
101
95.5



Liam Ahearn Oktoberfest 95.5

Barry Cranston Vienna 90.5
Andre Heher Munich Dunkel 88
Lee Wilton Oktoberfest/Marzen 88
Cameron Peake Oktoberfest/Marzen 84
Ben Bassett Oktoberfest/Marzen 82.5
Lee Wilton Munich Dunkel 78
Liam Ahearn Dark Lager 61

Category 9 - Strong Lager (9 Entries)
Judged by Philip Crossley, Michael Meissner, James Daniel

Barry Cranston Traditional Bock 1 121
Duane Wright Doppelbock 2 121
Liam Ahearn Maibock 3 105
Scott Simpson Maibock/Helles Bock 99.5
Barry Cranston Maibock 97
Grant Moss Traditional Bock 93.5
Duane Wright Maibock 82
Phil Barker Maibock 76
Laurie Murphy Doppelbock 40.5

Category 10 - Wheat & Rye Beer (8 Entries)
Judged by Brett Thompson, Mitchell Palmowski, Melanie Sbrana

Darren Robinson Roggenbier 1 126.5
Grant Moss Dunkelweizen 2 118
Michael Meissner Weizen 3 114.5
Craig Miller Australian Wheat 97
Peter Symons Dunkelweizen 86
Lindsay Sbrana Dunkelweizen 73
Geoff Martin Australian Wheat 65
Les Wever Weissbier 53

Category 11 - Hybrid Beer (3 entries)
Judged by Lindsay Sbrana, Les Wever, James Daniel

Grant Moss Dusseldord Alt 1 113.5
Peter Symons Dusseldorf Altbier 2 107.5
Craig Miller Altbier 3 100.5

Category 12 - Belgian, French & Sour Beer (22 Entries)
Judged by Melanie Sbrana, Martin Smyrk, Craig Miller, Lindsay Sbrana, James Daniel,
Barry Cranston

Barry Cranston Belgian Strong Dark 1 124.5
Karl Riseborough Flanders Brown Ale 2 116
Pete Ross Belgian Pale Ale 3 108.5
Lindsay Sbrana Belgian Strong Golden 107

Tim Davis Biere de Garde 106.5
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James Daniel & Jeremy Lang
Peter Symons
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James Daniel & Jeremy Lang
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Barry Cranston

Rod Campbell

Darren Robinson

Scott Simpson

Craig Miller
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Philip Lindsay
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Luke Williams
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Dubbel

Tripel

Tripel (2)

Flanders Red Ale
Belgian Dubbel

Tripel (1)

Belgian Strong Dark Ale
Tripel

Belgian Strong Dark Ale
Dubbel

Dubbel

Dubbel

Belgian Tripel

Belgian Strong Dark Ale
Belgian Dubbel

Belgian Golden Strong
Flanders Red Ale

Category 13 - Fruit & Other Specialty Beer (9 Entries)
Judged by Barry Cranston, Trevor Harris, Martin Smyrk

Ben Bassett

Rod Campbell

Ben Bassett
Mitchell Palmowski
Darren Robinson
Michael Meissner
Ben Bassett

Dion Barlin

Craig Miller

Rye APA

Raspberry wheat
Classic Rauchbier
Classic Rauchbier
Oatmeal Robust Porter
Classic Rauchbier

Sour Cherry Stout
Honey Ginger Beer
Strawberry Wheat

102
99
9
96
94.5
93.5
93
89
87
78.5
78
77.5
73
72.5
65
51.5
44
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110.5
110.5
107.5
106
90
85.5
85

80



